approximately $762,392.

The Merger is being accounted for as a “reverse merger,” and the Company, is deemed to be the acquirer in the reverse merger.
Consequently, the assets and liabilities and the historical operations that will be reflected in the financial statements prior to the Merger will
be those of the Company and will be recorded at the historical cost basis and the consolidated financial statements after completion of the
Merger will include the assets and liabilities of the Company, historical operations of the Company., and operations of the Parent and its
subsidiaries from the closing date of the Merger. As a result of the issuance of the shares of Parent Common Stock pursuant to the Merger,
a change in control of the Parent occurred as of the date of consummation of the Merger. The Merger is intended to be treated as a tax-free
exchange under Section 368(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

F-18

Akoustis Technologies Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet

  Akoustis, Inc.   Akoustis Technologies, Inc.   Proforma   As
  March 31, 2015   January 31, 2015   Adjustments   Adjusted

Assets

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 687,739  $ 5,166(1)  $ (5,166)  $ 4,577,003
   (3)  $ 3,889,264
Inventory   30,521   -   -   30,521
Prepaid expenses   21,715   -   -   21,715
Total current assets   739,975   5,166   3,884,098   4,629,239

Property and equipment, net   65,512   -   -   65,512

Intangibles, net   26,966   -   -   26,966
Total Assets  $ 832,453  $ 5,166  $ 3,884,098  $ 4,721,717

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 58,439  $ 300(1)  $ (300)  $ 58,439
Loans from shareholders   -   306(1)   (306)   -
Convertible notes payable   655,000   -(2)   (10,000)   -
   (3)   (645,000)
Total current liabilities   713,439   606   (655,606)   58,439

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' Equity

Preferred stock   1   -(2)   (1)   -
Common stock   1   11,740(1)   (8,740)   12,131
   (2)   (1)
   (2)   5,500
   (3)   3,531
   (4)   100

Additional paid in capital   565,361   24,660(1)   (27,660)   5,097,496
   (2)   4,502
   (3)   4,530,733
   (4)   (100)
   (5)   141,129
   (5)   (141,129)

Accumulated deficit   (446,349)   (31,840)(1)  31,840   (446,349)
Total Stockholders' Equity   119,014   4,560   4,539,704   4,663,278

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity  $ 832,453  $ 5,166  $ 3,884,098  $ 4,721,717

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial statements

F-19

Akoustis Technologies, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations

  Akoustis, Inc.
  For the Period from   Akoustis Technologies, Inc.
  May 12, 2014 (Inception) through  For the Year Ended   Proforma   As
  March 31, 2015   January 31, 2015   Adjustments   Adjusted

Revenue  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -

Operating expenses

Research and development   241,933   -   -   241,933
General and administrative
expenses   341,916   26,078(4)  150,000   517,994

Total operating expenses   583,849   26,078   150,000   759,927

Loss from operations   (583,849)   (26,078)   (150,000)   (759,927)

Other income

Grant income   137,500   -   -   137,500
Total other income   137,500   -   -   137,500

Net loss  $ (446,349)  $ (26,078)  $ (150,000)  $ (622,427)

Net loss per common share - basic

and diluted   $ (0.00)   $ (0.05)

Weighted average common shares

outstanding -basic and diluted   12,007,448   12,131,115

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial statements

F-20

Akoustis Technologies, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1. Basis of Presentation

The following unaudited pro forma financial statements of Akoustis Technologies, Inc., formerly known as Danlax Corp, a public
reporting company (the “Parent”) and Akoustis, Inc. (the “Company” and/or “Akoustis”) are provided to assist you in your analysis of